financial asset,
multiplied by the
number of units held,
DCF, earnings multiple

Bond and interbank
swap interest rate curve,
cost of capital,
consumer price index
bond interest rate curve

Earnings
multiple

n/a

Term finance 2 and 3 DCF Bond and forward rate
Credit ratings of issuer
Liquidity spread
Agreement interest
curves

Liquidity
spread

Structured
transactions assets
and liabilities

2 Option pricing models
DCF

Bond and interbank
swap interest rate curve,
forward equity and
currency rates
Volatility risk adjustments

n/a

External investors in
consolidated funds

2 Current unit price of
underlying unitised
financial asset,
multiplied by the
number of units held

n/a n/a

Sanlam interim results for the six months ended 30 June 201564

5. Fair value disclosures (continued)

Sensitivity of level 3 financial instruments measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions

R million
Carrying
amount(1)

Effect of
a 10%

increase
in multiple

Effect of
a 10%

decrease
in multiple

Carrying
amount(2)

Effect of
a 1%

increase in
discount

rate

Effect of
a 1%

decrease in
discount

rate

Six months – reviewed
30 June 2015

Equities and similar
securities 378 38 (38) 64  3  (3)

Interest-bearing
investments 370 37 (37)  —  —  —

Investment funds  492  49  (49)  —  —  —

Financial assets 1 240 124 (124) 64  3  (3)

Investment contract
liabilities  2 631  263  (263)  —  —  —

Term finance  262  26  (26)  —  —  —

Financial liabilities  2 893  289  (289)  —  —  —

Full year – audited

31 December 2014

Equities and similar
securities  323  32  (32)  72  (3)  3

Interest-bearing
investments  396  40  (40)  —  —  —

Investment funds  452  45  (45)  —  —  —

Financial assets  1 171  117  (117)  72  (3)  3

Investment contract
liabilities  2 552  255  (255)  —  —  —

Term finance  347  35  (35)  —  —  —

Financial liabilities  2 899  290  (290)  —  —  —
(1) �Represents mainly private equity investments valued on earnings multiple, with sensitivities based on the full valuation.
(2) �Represents mainly private equity investments valued on a discounted cash flow basis, with sensitivities based on changes in the

discount rate.

6. Business combinations
There were no material business combinations during 2015.

Sanlam interim results for the six months ended 30 June 2015 65

Registered name
Sanlam Limited
(Registration number 1959/001562/06)
JSE share code (primary listing): SLM
NSX share code: SLA
ISIN: ZAE000070660
Incorporated in South Africa